

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00159-WJ-KBM
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS and)	
U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,)	
)	
Federal Defendants.)	
)	

GUARDIANS' OPENING MERITS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. The San Acacia Reach of the Rio Grande	2
II. The Levee Project.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Guardians Has Standing	8
II. The Corps’ Decision Violated NEPA.....	10
A. The Corps Failed to Consider Reasonable Alternatives That Would Minimize the Project’s Adverse Ecological Impacts.	10
1. The Middle Ground Alternative is Consistent with the Flood Control Acts and the Corps’ Planning Process.....	11
2. The Middle Ground Alternative Satisfies the Project Purpose.....	14
3. The Middle Ground Alternative Differs Significantly from the Alternatives Selected for Detailed Consideration.	17
B. The Corps is Required to Supplement the SEIS to Analyze Project Impacts to Yellow-Billed Cuckoo.....	18
C. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative Impacts to Endangered Species in the Project Area.	20
1. The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts to Listed Species from Increased Vertical Sediment Accumulation.....	21

2.	The Corps Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts to Listed Species from Construction Activities.	25
3.	Consultation with the Service is Not a Substitute for Taking a Hard Look at Project Impacts Under NEPA.	29
III.	The Service’s No Jeopardy Determinations for the Project Violate the ESA.....	30
A.	The Service’s Environmental Baseline Analyses in the BOs Fail to Adequately Account for Harms to These Species.	30
1.	The Service Failed to Adequately Consider Aggradation Effects as Part of the Environmental Baseline.....	31
2.	The Service Failed to Consider as Part of the Environmental Baseline Harm to Listed Species from Water Operations and Management.	34
B.	The Service Segmented the Proposed Action, Precluding Its Ability to Rationally Determine Whether the Project Will Jeopardize Species or Adversely Modify Critical Habitat.	36
C.	The Service Arbitrarily Relied on Vague and Uncertain Mitigation.....	38
D.	The Service Failed to Meaningfully Address Harm to Listed Species from Project Construction Activities.....	40
1.	Construction Below San Acacia Diversion Dam Could Take Minnows Far in Excess of the Service’s Projections.....	40
2.	The Service Failed to Consider Whether Construction and Operation of the Levee Would Increase Pollutants in the Project Area.	42
3.	The Service Failed to Adequately Consider Construction Traffic Effects to Flycatchers and Cuckoos.	43
E.	The Service Unduly Relied on the Ability of Current Flycatcher Breeding Success in the San Acacia Reach To Mitigate Project Harm.	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	37
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. BLM</i> , 2012 WL 6738275 (D. Or. Dec. 21, 2012)	19
<i>Coal. for Sustainable Res., Inc., v. USFS</i> , 259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Fund for Animals v. Hall</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Makua v. Rumsfeld</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Haw. 2001)	30
<i>Marsh v. ONRC</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	18, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 27
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29, 31, 37, 39
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Norton</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004).....	26
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 14, 17, 24
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	39
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Tidwell</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Or. 2010).....	30
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Lujan</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992).....	30
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	20
<i>Simmons v. USACE</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>SUWA v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012)	36, 38, 39
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. USFS</i> , 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Utahns for Better Transport. v. USDOT</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)	34, 36, 37, 39
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. NPS</i> , 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Wis. v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984).....	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1962a-2(a) 12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 7

Other Authorities

59 Fed. Reg. 36,988 (July 20, 1994)..... 4
68 Fed. Reg. 8,088 (Feb. 19, 2003) 4
78 Fed. Reg. 344 (Jan. 3, 2013)..... 4
78 Fed. Reg. 61,622 (Oct. 3, 2013) 4, 5
79 Fed. Reg. 48,548 (Aug. 15, 2014)..... 4
Public Law 80-858, June 30, 1948 6
Public Law 81-516, May 17, 1950 6

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1) 18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 29
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 30, 31
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8) 37, 38
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(3) 39
